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Variance Request(s) 

Narrative & Statement of Justification 

Barroso/Diamond Residence 
104 Boxwood Place 

Chapel Hill, NC 27517 

March 2, 2018 

I. Narrative 

Request: 

The contract purchasers request two (2) variances from the Chapel Hill Land Use 
Management Ordinance (LUMO) to avoid the hardships that would result from carrying out the 
strict letter of the LUMO.  Specifically, the requests are: 

1) A variance from the requirements in Section 5.3.2(f) of the Chapel Hill LUMO 
prohibiting the disturbance of 25% or more of the total combined area of 4:1 (25%) 
or steeper slopes.   

2) A variance from the Resource Conservation District (RCD) regulations in Section 3.6.3 
the Chapel Hill LUMO. 

After much effort has been made to avoid encroaching into the existing stream buffers (Jordan 
Lake Watershed) that exist on the east side of the property, the proposed single family home will 
be built on the western side of the property containing a steep hill, portions of which exhibit 
slopes exceeding 4:1 (25%).  The hill has varying degrees of slope and only a small portion of the 
hill meets or exceeds a 25% slope. The survey included with this submittal indicates the areas of 
the hill which meet or exceed this threshold.   

The subject lot was created on April 1, 1987 which predates certain RCD established on July 13, 
1987. Section 3.6.3(c) of the LUMO states “For single-family or two-family development on lots 
that were lawfully established prior to January 27, 2003 (or those lots identified on a preliminary 
plat approved by the town council prior to January 27, 2003), the resource conservation district 
stream corridor boundary shall be that as prescribed by the Chapel Hill Development Ordinance 
in effect prior the enactment of this Land Use Management Ordinance on January 27, 2003”. 
Under this criteria, the RCD is measured by the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) + 2 feet.  This area is 
shown on the survey included with this submittal. 

The disturbance of both the 25% slope areas as well as the RCD are anticipated to be comprised 
of both temporary construction activities and permanent improvements in connection with the 
proposed single family home.  More specifically, this will include grading and earthwork, 
landscaping and to a smaller extent the home footprint. The proposed home footprint and 



driveway (impervious) will encompass approx. 2,335 SF (39.97%) of the 25% slope areas and 
3,243 SF (28.55%) of the RCD area on the property. Only the home footprint area proposed within 
the RCD should be considered as part of this variance request as driveways, gardens, etc. are 
permitted uses in the “Managed Use” corridor of the RCD pursuant to Table 3.6.3-2: Permitted 
Uses within Resource Conservation District.   

Background: 

 Beverly and Giles Williams have owned the subject property located at 104 Boxwood 
Place (Pin #9799730329) since October 16, 1991 (+/- 26 years), and it has remained vacant during 
that time period.  They purchased the subject property together with the neighboring adjacent 
lot located at 712 Pinehurst Drive where their home is located and they currently reside.  The 
subject property is part of the Oaks (Phase II) subdivision which was subdivided and developed 
in the mid 1980’s. More specifically, the lot was created on April 1, 1987. The property was placed 
under contract by Alex Barroso and his wife Amy Diamond on February 22, 2017 with the 
intention of designing and constructing a single family home for their family of four children.  The 
subject property is 1.3 acres in size and is zoned R-1A. The topography of the property is 
challenging and slopes upward from east to west with the eastern side of the property 
encumbered by a perennial stream (Tracy Branch).  The elevation difference from the low point 
of the property to the east (stream) and the high point of the property to the west is 
approximately 20 feet.  More detailed information about the stream can be found in the Stream 
Determination Report dated April 19, 2017 and included with this submittal.  Both the Jordan 
Lake Riparian Buffer and the Town of Chapel Hill Resource Conservation District rules apply to 
this stream. Also indicated in the Stream Determination Report is a small ephemeral water 
feature which has formed as a result of a culvert which has collapsed and is impeding the flow of 
water. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Ephemeral Feature (Culvert Removal & Bank Restoration) 

As mentioned above and as shown below, an ephemeral water feature exists in the middle of the 
property and terminates inside the property.  It is believed by the Town of Chapel Hill that this 
ephemeral feature has formed due to the collapse of an existing culvert creating an impasse for 
the water. This culvert is located on the adjacent property also owned by the Beverly and Giles 
Williams. Although this ephemeral feature is not part of this variance request, it is being 
referenced here to explain how it will be impacted as well as the remedial culvert work that will 
be done. 

 

Collapsed & Failing Culvert 

Avoiding this ephemeral feature would cause encroachments into the adjacent Jordan Lake 
buffers.  Accordingly, it is anticipated that this feature will be impacted by the proposed 
improvements. The ephemeral feature is partially located underneath what will become the 
footprint of the home.   

In response to the impact which will be made to the ephemeral feature, the Applicant and 
property owner are committing to removing the damaged culvert (which is thought to have 
created the ephemeral feature) and restoring the streambank in and around the area of the 
culvert to restore water flow through that portion of the channel.  The culvert no longer serves 



any purpose as it previously provided a temporary stream crossing for construction access during 
the original development of the neighborhood.  The work to remove the culvert and restore the 
stream bank will be borne by the Applicant and permitted through the Town of Chapel Hill. 

 

Variance Descriptions 

Variance Request #1 – Section 5.3.2(f) – Disturbance Limitations 
The applicant is requesting to permit the disturbance of 5,841 SF on the areas which exceed 25% 
slopes as indicated on the attached survey. 2,335 SF (39.97%) of this disturbance will consist of 
impervious area (house improvements). 
Variance Request #2 – Section 3.6.3 – Resource Conservation District (RCD) 
The applicant is requesting to permit the disturbance of 10,388 SF of the RCD area as indicated 
on the attached survey. 3,243 SF (28.55%) of this disturbance will consist of impervious area 
(house improvements). 

Home Design Efforts (Considerations & Concessions) 

It is important to note that much effort and thought was put into the design of the home such 
that no portion of the improvements as well as any construction activities are proposed to be 



located within the Jordan Lake Watershed stream buffers.  This effort resulted in the need to 
locate the proposed home further away from the stream buffers.   The existence of the buffers 
dictated the location of the proposed home necessitating the need for these variance requests. 
Since February of last year, Mr. Barroso and Ms. Diamond (Contract Purchasers) have been 
designing (and redesigning) a home that could fit on the lot while avoiding encroachments into 
the required stream buffers.  This has proven to be a difficult task but after numerous design 
revisions and concessions on their part, they have successfully created a home plan that is 
tastefully designed, avoids any encroachments into the stream buffers and is appropriate for the 
neighborhood.  The Applicant has successfully minimized the impact of constructing a single 
family home on this property.   
 

Among the home design consideration and concessions include: 
 

(i) The placement of the home was controlled by the stream buffers and not located in 
the most economical or desirable spot under normal circumstances.   Since the house 
is being pushed by these buffers to be built into the steeper topography of the 
property, there will be significantly greater costs for construction, retaining walls, and 
the house foundation etc. 
 

(ii)  Designing a rear entry garage as opposed to a side entry attached 3 car garage.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

(iii) Detaching the third car portion of the garage and placed it further behind the home 
 

 
 
 
 

(iv) Stretching the home’s footprint as much as possible to reduce its width to avoid any 
encroachment into the adjacent stream buffers or RCD.  The current design calls for 
the home to be over twice as deep (+/- 165’) as it is wide (+/- 80’). The original 
dimensions of the proposed home were 73’ deep by 102’ wide, reducing its width by 
22 feet. 

 



 
 

 

II. Statement of Justification 

As to Variance #1: 
Section 5.3.2(f) of the Chapel Hill Land Use Management Ordinance states that: 

Disturbance limitations. No more than twenty-five (25) percent of the total combined area of 4:1 
(25%) or steeper slopes shall be disturbed unless a variance is granted by the Board of 
Adjustment.”  

As to Variance #2: 
Section 3.6.3 of the Chapel Hill Land Use Management Ordinance states that: 

No land disturbance, other than for a use or activity expressly permitted in subsection (1) above, 
is permitted within the resource conservation district unless a variance is approved pursuant to 
subsection (j) 

Section 5.4 of the Chapel Hill Land Use Management Ordinance states that:  

When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, 
the board of adjustment shall have the power to vary or modify any of the regulations or 
provisions of the ordinance so that provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all of the 
following: 

(1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not 
be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can 
be made of the property.  



Response: The property is encumbered to the east by a perennial stream and the 
corresponding Jordan Lake Watershed buffers and Resource Conservation District.  
These buffers extend into and occupy over 50% of the Property.  Once outside the buffer 
area, there is a narrow flat portion of the property which then begins a steep upward 
climb to the western property line.  Therefore, there is insufficient usable area in 
between these two topographic features.  By avoiding the Jordan Lake stream buffers, 
these variance requests are being made to permit the disturbance of the least sensitive 
features that exist on the property (the 25% slopes and RCD) in order to make this single 
family lot usable. Without the granting of these variances, the property would be 
rendered unusable for its intended use. 

(2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, 
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships 
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, 
may not be the basis for granting a variance.  

Response: The conditions outlined in this submittal are directly related to the 
topography of the property and not a matter of personal circumstance.  The 
topographic features present on this property (the stream and steep slopes) are 
extreme and not common for a single family lot. The severity of the topographic 
features are not typical of the area or the neighborhood. 

(3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The 
act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the 
granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Response: The conditions outlined in this submittal are pre-existing and were not a 
result of any action taken by the Applicant or the property owner.  The topographic 
features have existed since the lot was originally subdivided in the 1980’s and the 
property has remained undisturbed since that time.  It is important to note that the 
requirements of the Chapel Hill LUMO from which we are requesting relief were 
enacted well after the property was purchased by the current owners and long after the 
lot was created on April 1, 1987. 

(4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, 
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.  

Response: As this is a subdivided lot zoned for single family (R-1A), it is apparent that 
the intended use for the property is single family residential consistent with the 
adjacent and surrounding properties.  The requested variance, if granted, will render 
the property usable for its intended use while avoiding any impacts to the Jordan Lake 
Buffers.  This variance request poses no threat to public safety and this variance 
request, if granted, serves justice by not allowing the strict letter of the ordinance to 
render this property unsuitable for its intended use. 
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

405 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. 
Chapel Hill, NC  27514-5705 

Telephone (919) 969-7246 
Fax (919) 969-7276 

www.townofchapelhill.org 

April 19, 2017 
Mr. Alex Barroso 
239 Parker Road 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
alexjbarroso@gmail.com 
 
RE:  Stream Determination for Parcel ID # 9799-73-0329 (104 Boxwood Place) 
 
Dear Mr. Barroso: 

 
As requested, the Town Public Works Department has performed a stream determination on the properties 
identified on the attached forms. This determination indicates whether different types of streams (perennial, 
intermittent, and/or ephemeral) or perennial waterbodies are present on the property in question or on 
nearby properties. These streams and their classifications are shown on the accompanying map.  Stream 
segments regulated by the Town’s Jordan Lake Watershed Riparian Buffer regulations are highlighted.    
Locations of all features on the map are approximate and must be field surveyed for precise location. 
 
This stream determination information is used to determine the location and extent of the Resource 
Conservation District (RCD) and Jordan Lake Watershed Riparian Buffers.  Specific land use regulations and 
restrictions apply within the boundaries of these protected areas. If you are considering any kind of work on 
your property, including clearing vegetation, paving, grading, or building, please consult with the Town 
Planning Department to determine the possible extent of the Resource Conservation District (RCD) and Jordan 
Lake Watershed Riparian Buffer on your property and the applicable corresponding regulations. 
 
This stream determination will remain in effect for five years from the date of the site visit, after which a new 
stream determination with site visit will be required. 

 
In accordance with the Town’s procedures, you may appeal this administrative decision to the Town Manager.  
If you wish to do so, you must file your written appeal accompanied by any materials you believe support 
your appeal, within 30 days of receipt of this letter. 
 
If you have questions regarding stream determinations, please contact me at (919) 969-7202 or 
aweakley@townofchapelhill.org. If you have questions regarding the Town’s Resource Conservation District 
(RCD) or the Jordan Watershed Riparian Buffer regulations, please contact the Planning Department at (919) 
968-2728, or view information online at: http://www.townofchapelhill.org/town-hall/departments-
services/public-works/stormwater-management/regulations-ordinances. 
 
Regards, 

 
Allison Schwarz Weakley 
Stormwater Analyst 

http://www.townofchapelhill.org/
http://www.townofchapelhill.org/
mailto:alexjbarroso@gmail.com
mailto:aweakley@townofchapelhill.org
http://www.townofchapelhill.org/town-hall/departments-services/public-works/stormwater-management/regulations-ordinances
http://www.townofchapelhill.org/town-hall/departments-services/public-works/stormwater-management/regulations-ordinances
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

405 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. 
Chapel Hill, NC  27514-5705 

Telephone (919) 969-7246 
Fax (919) 969-7276 

www.townofchapelhill.org

 

STREAM DETERMINATION SITE VISIT RESULTS 

 

Property Information 

Parcel ID Number (PIN) Address / Location Description 

9799-79-0329 104 Boxwood Place 

       

 

These are the results of a site visit to the properties listed above for a stream determination 
conducted on 4/17/2017 & 4/18/2017 by Town Staff: 
 

  No perennial, intermittent, or ephemeral streams or perennial waterbodies were identified 
on or near the property(ies) in question. 
 

  Perennial, intermittent, or ephemeral streams, or perennial waterbodies, were identified on 
or near the property(ies) in question and shown on the attached map(s). 
 
A map showing water features, their Town flow classifications, presence of Jordan Watershed 
Riparian Buffers, and their approximate locations is attached.  Origins or breakpoints that 
have been flagged in the field are marked on the map.  Stream classification forms and 
additional site visit notes and maps are also attached. 
 
Other conditions exist which may affect the location of the Resource Conservation District or 
Jordan Watershed Riparian Buffer: 
 

  FEMA floodzone is mapped in the area.  Precise location of the Base Flood Elevation and 
associated Resource Conservation District must determined by a field survey commissioned by 
the owner or a representative. 
 

  Segments of perennial or intermittent stream are piped in the area, as shown on the map.  
These segments do not have an associated Jordan Watershed Riparian Buffer. 
 

  Possible Jurisdictional Wetlands have been identified in the area.  A formal review by a 
professional certified in Jurisdictional Wetland Delineation is recommended. 
 
 

                                           4/19/2017 
Town Staff signature      date 
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Stream Determination Area Map
Address:

Parcel ID:

Stream locations are approximate and must be verified by survey.
Buffers are measured from top of bank.

104 Boxwood Place
9799-73-0329

1 inch = 208 feet

Ephemeral Stream
Intermittent Stream
Perennial Stream
Culverts
2-foot Contours
10-foot Contours
Buildings
Parcels

Wide Perennial Stream
Approximate Jordan Buffer

E

Created by Town of Chapel Hill Public Works Department - Stormwater Management Division  - Date: 4/19/2017

Site visited

RCD buffers may apply.  Please contact the Town of Chapel Hill Planning Department to verify.
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USGS 24K Topographic / County Soil Survey Maps
Address:

Parcel ID:

104 Boxwood Place

9799-73-0329
1 inch = 183 feet

Site Parcel Boundary

E
Created by Town of Chapel Hill Public Works Department - Stormwater Management Division- 4/19/2017



3/28/2017 Intranetix Viewer [3710979900K.png]
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